Manual
Comfort Air Curtain
Model SF
a
Version of guide: 4.0 R
2
Copyright and trademarks
All the information and drawings in this manual are the property of Biddle and may not be used (other than for the

- SF E: electrically-heated models
- SF A: models without heating (ambient)
Table 1-2   Type code explained
TYPE CODE ELE-
MENT
REFERENCE MEANING
product series SF general reference for the series
control i or s touchpad controller or three-speed switch
capacity SP or HP installation height 2.20-2.40 m or 2.80-3.00 m
unit length 100, 150 of 200 unit length in cm
heating W water heating
E electric heating
A without heating (ambient)
mounting method F free-hanging model, also fit as recessed model
Version: 4.0 (09-10-2008) 7
INTRODUCTION COMFORT AIR CURTAIN
1.3.4 Type plate
The type plate can be found on the top of the unit.
This manual refers to the following data on the type plate:
• Type: full type code of the unit.
• M: weight of the unit.
• pmax: maximum permissible operating pressure in the hot
water circuit (at 110 ºC).
• U, Imax, Pmotor and Pheating: maximum load on the electrical
system by the unit.
1.3.5 Components and accessories
Components
The following components are delivered separately but are
always required:
• touchpad controller or three-speed switch.
Accessories
The following accessories are available as options:
• water-side control for connection with touchpad control-
ler.
• water-side control for fixed discharge temperature.
• Biddle control cable, available in various lengths, to link
multiple units to one single touchpad controller.
• door contact switch.
• suspended ceiling finishing kit.
• Telescopic discharge grille for recessed model.
• Intake grille for recessed model.
Type SFs HP-200-W-F
Code U 230 V 1N~ 50 HzBiddle bv
Markowei 4
NL-9288 HA Kootstertille Nº 123456/1-1 04-53 Imax L1 6.18 A
Imax L2 -
M 66 kg Imax L3 -
Medium LPHW Pmotor 1.42 kW
pmax 1400 kPa Pheating -
8
MANUAL INTRODUCTION
1.4 Safety instructions
1.4.1 Operation
Warning:w It is not allowed to install air filters in the air cur-
tain.
Warning:w Do not put any objects in the in- and outlets.
Warning:w Do not block the in- and outlets.
Warning:w The upper surface of the unit becomes hot during
operation.
1.4.2 Installation, maintenance and service
Danger:d The unit may be opened by qualified technical staff
only.
Warning:w Perform the following actions before opening the
unit:
1. Switch the unit Off using the controller.
2. Wait until the fans have stopped.
3. Allow the unit to cool down.
The heat exchanger or, as the case may be, the heating ele-
ments can get very hot. Moreover, the fans may keep on
rotating for a while.
4. Disconnect the power supply (pull plug from socket or
move isolation switch, if any, to Off).
5. For water-heated models: close central heating supply (if pos-
sible).
Warning:w The fins of the heat exchanger are sharp.
ç
ê
ç
Version: 4.0 (09-10-2008) 9
INSTALLATION COMFORT AIR CURTAIN
2.  .  Installation
2.1 Safety instructions
Danger:d Installation works on the unit may be performed by
qualified technical staff only.
Warning:w Before opening the unit, follow the safety instruc-
tions in section 1.4.
2.2 Delivery check
1. Check the unit and its packaging for correct delivery.
Immediately report any transport damage to the driver
concerned and to the supplier.